MID-COLUMBIA NINETY-NINES SURVIVAL COURSE LIABILITY AGREEMENT

The Outdoor Survival Course hosted by the Mid-Columbia Ninety-Nines consists of two parts: 1) A classroom setting where instructors experienced in Search and Rescue and with military survival training skills will give life-saving tips on what you can do should you ever find yourself in a survival situation, and 2) an optional overnight trip to a remote area where participants can apply the skills they have just learned in the classroom.

The overnight trip may include:

- > some walking over rough terrain up to a half mile
- > encountering insects, mosquitoes, or other wildlife
- > lack of restroom facilities
- lack of water
- inaccessibility to normal creature comforts

By signifying you have read this Hold Harmless document, you are agreeing to the following:

- 1. To protect, indemnify, defend and to hold and save harmless the Mid-Columbia Chapter of the Ninety-Nines, the Northwest Section Ninety-Nines, and the Ninety-Nines, Inc. International Organization of Women Pilots, their successors and assigns, heirs, executors, administrators, and volunteers working on behalf of the organization against all liabilities, obligations, fines, claims, damages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney fees and expenses), and any and all claims by or on behalf of any person or persons, firms or corporations, in connection with any such items of actual or alleged injury or damage,
 - arising out of acts or omissions or the person or commercial enterprise, its servants, agents, invitees, guests, and employees associated with the Outdoor Survival Course; or
 - arising out of the use of property where the survival course will be held or any part thereof, or
 - due to any injury, allergy, insect bite, or other infliction that might occur while attending the outdoor portion of the Survival Course.

In order to participate in the overnight portion of the Survival Course, you must indicate you have read this Hold Harmless document and agree to indemnify The Ninety-Nines and any of its affiliates of concurrent negligence. This indemnity agreement does not apply when such damage or injury is caused solely by negligent or intentional acts of the Ninety-Nines, its members, or those acting on behalf of the organization.